

Complaint Case No. 147 of 2019

Order dated 16.08.2023

Accused Md. Shakil has been produced after execution of the WA.

He is taken into custody.

Seen the ER and arrest memo as well as the medical report. Let those be kept with the record.

One bail petition his Ld. Counsel moved on his behalf.

Heard the respective Ld. Advocate of both the sides.

Perused the record.

Having regard to the absconding tendency of this suspect, bail prayer deserves to be rejected. Nonetheless, for ends of justice, this court would allow bail prayer but subject to the condition that he may find interim bail on furnishing a bond of Rs. 1000/- with one surety i.d to J.C.

To date (23.08.2023) for plea.

Dictated and correct by me

Sd/-

Judicial Magistrate,

1<sup>st</sup> Court, Howrah

Sd/-

**Disha Barai**

(JO Code WB01420)

Judicial Magistrate,

1<sup>st</sup> Court, Howrah

**Later....**

Interim Bail bond of Rs. 1000/- furnished by the surety \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ in favour of the Md. Shakil which is found fit and accepted.

Dictated and correct by me

Sd/-

Judicial Magistrate,

1<sup>st</sup> Court, Howrah

Sd/-

**Disha Barai**

(JO Code WB01420)

Judicial Magistrate,

1<sup>st</sup> Court, Howrah